combined company�s financial condition or results of operations would have been had the mergers been completed on January 1, 2015 or
September 30, 2016, as the case may be. In addition, the pro forma financial statements do not purport to project the future financial condition
and results of operations of the combined company. The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements and should be read in conjunction therewith.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes included in Windstream�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2015 and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2016, as well as EarthLink�s Annual Report on Form
10-K for its fiscal year ended December 31, 2015 and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2016, each
of which are incorporated herein by reference.

173

Edgar Filing: WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-4/A

176

WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

Pro Forma
(Millions) Windstream EarthLink Adjustments Pro Forma
Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 61.4 $ 58.9 $ � $ 120.3
   Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
   doubtful accounts 649.7 70.9 � 720.6
   Other current assets 209.9 23.6 � 233.5
   Goodwill 4,213.6 141.9 488.1 (A) 4,843.6
   Other intangibles, net 1,365.3 3.3 326.7 (B) 1,695.3
   Net property, plant and equipment 5,238.8 333.5 � 5,572.3
   Other assets 84.9 11.5 (2.3) (C) 94.1
Total Assets $ 11,823.6 $ 643.6 $ 812.5 $ 13,279.7
Liabilities
   Current maturities of long-term debt $ 13.4 $ 2.3 $ 3.7 (D) $ 19.4
   Current portion of long-term lease
   obligations 164.5 � � 164.5
   Accounts payable 327.8 19.7 � 347.5
   Other current liabilities 642.7 127.0 � 769.7
   Long-term debt 4,852.7 427.2 74.7 (E) 5,354.6
   Long-term lease obligations 4,875.7 � � 4,875.7
   Deferred income taxes 199.7 4.4 118.9 (F) 323.0
   Other liabilities 496.8 36.4 � 533.2
Total liabilities 11,573.3 617.0 197.3 12,387.6

Shareholders� Equity
   Common stock � 2.0 (2.0 ) (G) �
   Additional paid in capital 569.3 2,018.2 (1,320.6 ) (G) 1,266.9
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss (10.3 ) � � (10.3 )
   Accumulated deficit (308.7 ) (1,248.7) 1,192.9 (G) (364.5 )
   Treasury stock � (744.9 ) 744.9 (G) �
   Total shareholders� equity 250.3 26.6 615.2 892.1
Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 11,823.6 $ 643.6 $ 812.5 $ 13,279.7

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

174

Edgar Filing: WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-4/A

177

WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

(Millions, except per share amounts) Windstream EarthLink
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues and sales:
   Service revenues $   3,990.8 $   729.7 $   16.9 (H) $   4,737.4
   Product sales 87.1 � � 87.1
   Total revenues and sales 4,077.9 729.7 16.9 4,824.5
Costs and expenses:
   Cost of services 2,013.5 335.7 16.9 (H) 2,366.1
   Cost of products sold 74.6 � � 74.6
   Selling, general and administrative 590.8 237.4 11.8 (I) 840.0
   Depreciation and amortization 934.0 106.3 39.0 (J) 1,079.3
   Merger and integration costs 10.5 6.6 � 17.1
   Restructuring charges 12.8 2.5 � 15.3
   Total costs and expenses 3,636.2 688.5 67.7 4,392.4
Operating income 441.7 41.2 (50.8) 432.1
Dividend income on CS&L common stock 17.6 � � 17.6
Other expense, net (2.5) � � (2.5)
Gain on disposal of investment in CS&L
   common stock 15.2 � � 15.2
Gain on sale of businesses � 9.1 � 9.1
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (18.0) (4.8) � (22.8)
Other-than-temporary impairment loss on
   investment in CS&L common stock (181.9) � � (181.9)
Interest expense (653.5) (31.8) 8.5 (K) (676.8)
(Loss) income before income taxes (381.4) 13.7 (42.3) (410.0)
Income tax (benefit) expense (84.8) 1.5 (16.4) (L) (99.7)
Net (loss) income $ (296.6) $ 12.2 $ (25.9) $ (310.3)

(Loss) income per share:
   Basic ($3.19) $.12 ($1.74)
   Diluted ($3.19) $.11 ($1.74)

Weighted average shares:
   Basic 93.6 105.1 86.0 (M) 179.6
   Diluted 93.6 108.3 86.0 (M) 179.6
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

175

Edgar Filing: WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-4/A

178

WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(Millions, except per share amounts) Windstream EarthLink
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenues and sales:
   Service revenues $   5,598.6 $   1,097.2 $   23.7 (H) $   6,719.5
   Product sales 166.7 � � 166.7
   Total revenues and sales 5,765.3 1,097.2 23.7 6,886.2
Costs and expenses:
   Cost of services 2,762.0 500.6 23.7 (H) 3,286.3
   Cost of products sold 145.2 � � 145.2
   Selling, general and administrative 866.5 368.8 15.8 (I) 1,251.1
   Depreciation and amortization 1,366.5 188.3 30.2 (J) 1,585.0
   Merger and integration costs 95.0 9.5 � 104.5
   Restructuring charges 20.7 9.8 � 30.5
   Total costs and expenses 5,255.9 1,077.0 69.7 6,402.6
Operating income 509.4 20.2 (46.0) 483.6
Dividend income on CS&L common stock 48.4 � � 48.4
Other income (expense), net 9.1 (1.0) � 8.1
Gain on sale of data center 326.1 � � 326.1
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (36.4) (9.7) � (46.1)
Interest expense (813.2) (50.0) 18.6 (K) (844.6)
Income (loss) before income taxes 43.4 (40.5) (27.4) (24.5)
Income tax expense 16.0 2.7 (10.6) (L) 8.1
Net income (loss) $ 27.4 $ (43.2) $ (16.8) $ (32.6)

Income (loss) per share:
   Basic and diluted $.24 ($.42) ($.20)

Weighted average shares:
   Basic 98.9 103.4 84.6 (M) 183.5
   Diluted 98.9 103.4 84.6 (M) 183.5
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

176

Edgar Filing: WINDSTREAM HOLDINGS, INC. - Form S-4/A

179

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared using the acquisition method of accounting and were based on
the historical audited financial statements of Windstream and EarthLink for the year ended December 31, 2015 and the unaudited financial